information required by the Terms and Conditions.

Transfers

Transfers of interests in the Bonds will be effected in accordance with the rules of CCDC in effect from time to time, and

any transferee acquiring such interests in the Bonds will be required to have and maintain an account with CCDC.

59

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the offering of the Bonds will be CNY750,000,000. After deducting commissions and other

estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds, the Issuer intends to use the proceeds for

onshore project construction and refinancing of existing onshore debts.

60

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current portions), total equity

and total capitalisation of the Issuer as at 31 December 2020 on an (i) actual basis and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give

effect to the Bonds to be issued. The summary consolidated financial information below should be read in conjunction

with the Issuer’s 2020 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

  As at 31 December 2020

  Actual  As adjusted

  (RMB’000)

(U.S.$’000)(1)

(RMB’000)

(U.S.$’000)(1)

Current indebtedness:

Short-term borrowings .....   7,149,527   1,095,713   7,149,527   1,095,713

Non-current liabilities maturing within one

year ..... 

20,673,703

3,168,384

20,673,703

3,168,384

Other current labilities(2) .....   8,951,063   1,371,810   8,951,063   1,371,810

Total current indebtedness .....   36,774,294   5,635,907   36,774,294   5,635,907

Non-current indebtedness:

Long-term borrowings .....   37,011,487   5,672,259   37,011,487   5,672,259

Bonds payable .....   25,062,356   3,840,974   25,062,356   3,840,974

Long-term payables(2) .....   57,100  8,751   57,100  8,751

Other non-current liabilities(2).....   1,000,000  153,257   1,000,000  153,257

Bonds to be issued(3) .....   -  -  750,000  114,943

Total non-current indebtedness .....   63,130,943  9,675,240  63,880,943  9,790,183

Total indebtedness(4) .....   99,905,237   15,311,147  100,655,237  15,426,090

Total shareholders’ equity .....   114,294,384   17,516,381   114,294,384  17,516,381

Total capitalisation(5) .....   214,199,621   32,827,528  214,949,621  32,942,471

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.5250 to

U.S.$1.00, based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of

New York on 31 December 2020.

(2) Interest-bearing portion.

(3) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting commissions and other

estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(4) Total indebtedness equals the sum of total current indebtedness and total non-current indebtedness.